property from which natural gas or natural gas 
liquids has been produced or extracted at any time 
during the calendar year preceding the July 1 
assessment date.  Natural gas producing property 
includes the interest or interests underlying an area 
of up to one hundred twenty-five (125) acres of surface 
per vertical well for property with active wells on the 
parcel; and communitized acres of surface per 

horizonal well for properties with one or more active 
wells.  All acreage of a natural gas producing property 
in excess of one hundred twenty-five (125) acres per 
vertical well, or the communitized acres per 
horizontal well, shall be valued at the non-producing 
rate per acre referenced in section heading 4 of this 
rule. 

3.34. “Net proceeds” means actual gross receipts on a 
sales volume basis determined from the actual price

[...]

4.9. Valuation of plugged acreage. — The appraised 
value of plugged well property acreage shall be valued 
to the oil or gas owner at the nominal rate of one dollar 
($1.00) per acre.  This category includes any plugged 
and abandoned acreage of up to one hundred twenty-

five (125) acres per natural gas well, and the 
communitized acres per horizontal gas well.  In the 
case of a plugged oil well, this section shall apply to 
up to forty (40) acres per vertical oil well and the 
communitized acreage per horizontal oil well.  Any